## Florence Pardee 1973

EAGLE — Mrs. Florence Pardee, who was born in the first term of Grover Cleveland's presidency and came to Eagle in his second term, died Monday.

Since Mrs. Pardee, 88, of Main St., came to Eagle in 1895, she saw 14 presidents hold office and saw Waukesha County grow from a forested farmland to one of the nation's fastest-growing urban areas.

Mrs. Pardee died at Waukesha Memorial Hospital after a long illness.

Mrs. Pardee was active in civic organizations including the Open Door Club and County Historical Society and a member of the Eagle United Methodist Church.

She was employed as an operator at North-West Telephone Company for

many years.

Mrs. Pardee served as a correspondent for four area newspapers, including the Waukesha Freeman, Mukwonago Chief, Dousman Index and Eagle Quill.

Survivors include daughter Mrs. Gilbert (Mabel) Thomas of Eagle.

Funeral services will be 2:30 p.m. Friday at the Eagle Methodist Church, with the Rev. William Jannusch officiating.

The body will lie in state at the Mealy Funeral Home after 4 p.m. Thursday and at the church from 1:30 p.m.

Friday until time of services.

Burial will be in Oak Ridge Cemetery.

Obit. - Pardee, F Lorence Feb. 20, 1885 - Dec. 3, 1973